

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 50

Friday 6th May,

2016

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[114]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:-

HONOURABLE JIMMY LUSIBAEA

as Minister for Infrastructure and Development with effect from the date hereof.

DATED AT HONIARA this sixth day of May, 2016.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-Geneeral of Solomon Islands [115]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

OATH FOR THE DUE EXECUTION OF THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF THE CABINET

I, **HONOURABLE JIMMY LUSIBAEA**, Minister for Infrastructure and Development, and being a member of the Cabinet, do swear that I will to the best of my judgment, at all times when so required, freely give my counsel and advice to the Governor-General of Solomon Islands (or any other person for the time being lawfully performing the functions of that office) for the good management of the public affairs of Solomon Islands, and I do further swear that I will not on any account, at any time whatsoever, disclose the counsel, advice, opinion or vote of any particular member of the Cabinet, and that I will not, except with the authority of the Cabinet and to such extent as may be required for the good management of the affairs of Solomon Islands directly or indirectly reveal the business or proceedings of the Cabinet or any matter coming to my knowledge in my capacity as a member of the Cabinet and that in all things I will be a true and faithful member of the Cabinet.

SO HELP ME GOD.

(Signed):

Honourable Jimmy Lusibaea

SWORN BEFORE ME: SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of May, 2016.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General of Solomon Islands [116]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. 43 of 1978)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, **HONOURABLE JIMMY LUSIBAEA**, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true Allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to law.

SO HELP ME GOD.

(Signed):

Hon. Jimmy Lusibaea

SWORN BEFORE ME: SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of May, 2016.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General of Solomon Islands [117]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

AUTHORISATION TO PERFORM FUNCTIONS OF THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 38 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby authorise -

SNYDER RINI

Minister for Finance and Treasury to perform the functions conferred on the Prime Minister under the Constitution of Solomon Islands from 10th day of May 2016, or until such time the Prime Minister or Deputy Prime Minister resumes duty.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of May, 2016.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.

146